complexities of FSA and the accounting for the related activity, some other errors were identified as well. While these
errors did not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a material misstatement of the Company�s previously issued
consolidated financial statements, correcting these items in the third quarter would have been material to the third
quarter results. Accordingly, management has revised in this filing and will revise in its 2010 Form 10-K and its
subsequent quarterly filings on Form 10-Q, its previously reported December 31, 2009 balance sheet and March 31,
2010 and June 30, 2010 Consolidated Statements of Operations. All comparison to those periods and year to date
2010 reflect the revised amounts.

8

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 14

CIT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES � NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Consolidated Statement of Operations for the noted quarter and six month periods are revised as follows:

Quarter Ended June 30, 2010 Quarter Ended March 31, 2010 Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Interest income
  Interest and fees on
  loans(1) $ 987.2 $ 6.4 $ 993.6 $ 1,043.5 $ 38.1 $ 1,081.6 $ 2,030.7 $ 44.5 $ 2,075.2
  Interest and dividends on
  investments 6.3 � 6.3 5.5 � 5.5 11.8 � 11.8

   Total interest income 993.5 6.4 999.9 1,049.0 38.1 1,087.1 2,042.5 44.5 2,087.0

Interest expense
  Interest on long-term
  borrowings(2) (784.7) (1.3) (786.0) (807.7) 0.4 (807.3) (1,592.4) (0.9) (1,593.3)

  Interest on deposits(3) (28.9) 3.6 (25.3) (30.1) 3.2 (26.9) (59.0) 6.8 (52.2)

   Total interest expense (813.6) 2.3 (811.3) (837.8) 3.6 (834.2) (1,651.4) 5.9 (1,645.5)

Net interest revenue 179.9 8.7 188.6 211.2 41.7 252.9 391.1 50.4 441.5

Provision for credit losses(4) (260.7) 16.4 (244.3) (186.6) (39.9) (226.5) (447.3) (23.5) (470.8)

Net interest revenue, after
credit provision (80.8) 25.1 (55.7) 24.6 1.8 26.4 (56.2) 26.9 (29.3)

Other income
  Rental income on
  operating leases 419.7 � 419.7 418.2 � 418.2 837.9 � 837.9

  Other(5),(6) 330.6 8.9 339.5 132.2 19.2 151.4 462.8 28.1 490.9

  Total other income 750.3 8.9 759.2 550.4 19.2 569.6 1,300.7 28.1 1,328.8

Other expenses
  Depreciation on operating
  lease equipment (179.0) 0.5 (178.5) (173.5) 0.8 (172.7) (352.5) 1.3 (351.2)
  Operating expenses (277.0) (0.2) (277.2) (261.9) 0.7 (261.2) (538.9) 0.5 (538.4)

   Total other expenses (456.0) 0.3 (455.7) (435.4) 1.5 (433.9) (891.4) 1.8 (889.6)

Income before provision for
income taxes 213.5 34.3 247.8 139.6 22.5 162.1 353.1 56.8 409.9

Provision for income taxes(7) (71.1) (5.0) (76.1) (42.5) (4.4) (46.9) (113.6) (9.4) (123.0)

Net income before attribution of
noncontrolling interests 142.4 29.3 171.7 97.1 18.1 115.2 239.5 47.4 286.9

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 15

Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests, after
tax (0.3) � (0.3) 0.2 � 0.2 (0.1) � (0.1)

Net income $ 142.1 $ 29.3 $ 171.4 $ 97.3 $ 18.1 $ 115.4 $ 239.4 $ 47.4 $ 286.8

Basic earnings per common
share $ 0.71 $ 0.15 $ 0.86 $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ 0.58 $ 1.20 $ 0.23 $ 1.43
Average number of common
shares - basic (thousands) 200,075 200,075 200,040 200,040 200,057 200,057
Diluted earnings per common
share $ 0.71 $ 0.14 $ 0.85 $ 0.49 $ 0.09 $ 0.58 $ 1.19 $ 0.24 $ 1.43
Average number of common
shares - diluted (thousands) 200,644 200,644 200,076 200,076 200,359 200,359
(1) As noted in the Company�s June 30, 2010 Form 10-Q, in the 2010 second quarter the Company corrected certain
2010 first quarter accretion-related errors associated with performing loans in the Corporate Finance and
Transportation Finance segments. In connection with these revisions, $10.9 million of accretion income that had been
incorrectly reported in the second quarter is now correctly reported in the first quarter. In addition, these revisions
include corrections of certain other accretion-related errors identified in the quarter ended September 30, 2010,
associated with an additional group of Corporate Finance segment loans for which accretion income had not been

[…]

approximately $35 million of non-accretable discount in the first quarter of 2010 to offset loan impairments that
should have been charged to provision for credit losses in that quarter, as well as reverse approximately $10 million
of impairment charges taken in the second quarter of 2010 that should not have been recognized after re-establishing
the aforementioned non-accretable discount.

(5) Other income has been revised upward in the first and second quarters of 2010 to record fees earned on a Vendor
Finance liquidating portfolio that had been incorrectly deferred.

(6) Other income has been increased in the first quarter of 2010, and decreased in the second quarter, to correct
errors in the recording of gains on certain asset sales as well as gains associated with certain derivative financial
instruments.

(7) Provision for income taxes was increased as a result of recording these adjustments.

9

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 16

CIT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES � NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The impact of revising the Consolidated Balance Sheets is as follows:

At June 30, 2010 At March 31, 2010 At December 31, 2009

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Assets

Total cash and deposits $ 10,666.4 $ � $ 10,666.4 $ 10,015.6 $ � $ 10,015.6 $ 9,825.9 $ � $ 9,825.9

Trading assets at fair

value - derivatives 216.1 � 216.1 93.5 � 93.5 44.1 � 44.1

Assets held for sale 572.5 � 572.5 1,368.8 � 1,368.8 343.8 � 343.8

Loans(1) 28,883.2 46.3 28,929.5 32,025.7 31.1 32,056.8 34,865.8 13.3 34,879.1

Allowance for loan

losses(2) (337.8) 10.0 (327.8) (180.8) (6.3) (187.1) � � �

Total loans, net of

allowance for loan

losses 28,545.4 56.3 28,601.7 31,844.9 24.8 31,869.7 34,865.8 13.3 34,879.1

Operating lease

equipment, net 10,950.7 1.4 10,952.1 10,931.0 0.8 10,931.8 10,910.0 � 10,910.0

Goodwill and

intangible assets, net(3) 407.9 15.7 423.6 440.9 15.7 456.6 464.5 15.7 480.2

Unsecured counterparty

receivable 818.7 � 818.7 914.6 � 914.6 1,094.5 � 1,094.5

Other assets(4) 2,739.1 (25.1) 2,714.0 2,451.2 (28.9) 2,422.3 2,480.5 (29.0) 2,451.5

Total assets $ 54,916.8 $ 48.3 $ 54,965.1 $ 58,060.5 $ 12.4 $ 58,072.9 $ 60,029.1 $ � $ 60,029.1

Liabilities

Deposits $ 4,708.9 $ � $ 4,708.9 $ 4,853.6 $ � $ 4,853.6 $ 5,218.6 $ � $ 5,218.6

Trading liabilities at

fair value - derivatives 46.9 � 46.9 55.7 � 55.7 41.9 � 41.9

Credit balances of

factoring clients 877.3 � 877.3 881.1 � 881.1 892.9 � 892.9

Other liabilities 2,373.3 0.9 2,374.2 2,372.0 (1.7) 2,370.3 2,211.3 � 2,211.3

Total long-term

borrowings 38,276.5 � 38,276.5 41,369.1 � 41,369.1 43,263.0 � 43,263.0

Total liabilities 46,282.9 0.9 46,283.8 49,531.5 (1.7) 49,529.8 51,627.7 � 51,627.7

Equity

Stockholders� equity

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 17

Common stock 2.0 � 2.0 2.0 � 2.0 2.0 � 2.0

Paid-in capital 8,419.1 � 8,419.1 8,403.8 � 8,403.8 8,398.0 � 8,398.0

Accumulated

earnings(5) 225.0 47.4 272.4 82.9 18.1 101.0 � � �

Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss)

income (9.7) � (9.7) 39.2 (4.0) 35.2 � � �

Treasury stock, at cost (4.0) � (4.0) (0.1) � (0.1) � � �

Total common

stockholders� equity 8,632.4 47.4 8,679.8 8,527.8 14.1 8,541.9 8,400.0 � 8,400.0

Noncontrolling interests 1.5 � 1.5 1.2 � 1.2 1.4 � 1.4

Total equity 8,633.9 47.4 8,681.3 8,529.0 14.1 8,543.1 8,401.4 � 8,401.4

Total liabilities and

equity $ 54,916.8 $ 48.3 $ 54,965.1 $ 58,060.5 $ 12.4 $ 58,072.9 $ 60,029.1 $ � $ 60,029.1

Book Value Per Common Share

Book value per

common share $ 43.11 $ 0.23 $ 43.34 $ 42.63 $ 0.07 $ 42.70 $ 41.99 $ � $ 41.99

Tangible book value

per common share $ 41.07 $ 0.16 $ 41.23 $ 40.43 $ (0.01) $ 40.42 $ 39.67 $ (0.08) $ 39.59
(1) The outstanding loan balance has been revised principally to correct the understatement of accretion in the first
and second quarters of 2010.

(2) The allowance for loan losses has been revised to correct the inappropriate utilization of non-accretable discount
in the first quarter of 2010, as discussed in footnote 4 to the previous table, revised Consolidated Statement of
Operations.

(3) Revisions to Goodwill correspond to a correction of an understatement of loans at fair value in FSA as well as a
correction of erroneously capitalized broker deposit fees that should have been charged off at December 31, 2009. As

[…]

charges (316.8) � (363.8) (11.8) (692.4) � (692.4) � (692.4)
Other expenses, excluding depreciation
on operating lease equipment and
goodwill and intangible impairment
charges (293.7) (113.5) (102.2) (259.2) (768.6) (52.8) (821.4) 115.2 (706.2)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes and
noncontrolling interests, after tax 658.7 (9.4) 111.9 114.0 875.2 79.3 954.5 (941.9) 12.6

Net (loss) income before preferred stock
dividends $ (1,166.9) $ 138.4 $ (193.1) $ (149.6) $ (1,371.2) $ (130.7) $ (1,501.9) $ (1,492.0) $ (2,993.9)

26

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 46

CIT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES � NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables present the impacts of revising prior period segment balances. See Note 2  � Prior Period
Revisions for details. The changes in the provision for income taxes result from the mix of U.S and international
earnings and the effect of taxes on international earnings and valuation allowances against losses.

Quarter Ended June 30, 2010 Quarter Ended March 31, 2010 Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Corporate Finance
Total interest income $ 481.7 $ 5.8 $ 487.5 $ 504.0 $ 35.5 $ 539.5 $ 985.7 $ 41.3 $ 1,027.0
Total interest expense (273.6) (1.1) (274.7) (297.0) (0.3) (297.3) (570.6) (1.4) (572.0)
Provision for credit
losses (109.2) 16.4 (92.8) (94.4) (39.9) (134.3) (203.6) (23.5) (227.1)
Rental income on
operating leases 7.3 � 7.3 8.8 � 8.8 16.1 � 16.1
Other income,
excluding rental income 205.9 1.5 207.4 103.1 0.5 103.6 309.0 2.0 311.0
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (5.6) 0.5 (5.1) (4.4) 0.8 (3.6) (10.0) 1.3 (8.7)
Other expenses (89.7) � (89.7) (79.4) � (79.4) (169.1) � (169.1)

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes $ 216.8 $ 23.1 $ 239.9 $ 140.7 $ (3.4) $ 137.3 $ 357.5 $ 19.7 $ 377.2

Net income (loss) $ 206.4 $ (3.6) $ 202.8 $ 128.3 $ 4.8 $ 133.1 $ 334.7 $ 1.2 $ 335.9

Transportation
Finance
Total interest income $ 53.4 $ (0.1) $ 53.3 $ 57.5 $ 0.8 $ 58.3 $ 110.9 $ 0.7 $ 111.6
Total interest expense (234.6) � (234.6) (258.5) � (258.5) (493.1) � (493.1)
Provision for credit
losses (3.0) � (3.0) (1.3) � (1.3) (4.3) � (4.3)
Rental income on
operating leases 316.8 � 316.8 299.2 � 299.2 616.0 � 616.0
Other income,
excluding rental income 18.2 � 18.2 22.2 � 22.2 40.4 � 40.4
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (85.9) � (85.9) (78.6) � (78.6) (164.5) � (164.5)
Other expenses (45.5) � (45.5) (39.6) � (39.6) (85.1) � (85.1)

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes $ 19.4 $ (0.1) $ 19.3 $ 0.9 $ 0.8 $ 1.7 $ 20.3 $ 0.7 $ 21.0

Net income (loss) $ 25.1 $ (16.2) $ 8.9 $ (7.8) $ 15.9 $ 8.1 $ 17.3 $ (0.3) $ 17.0

Trade Finance
Total interest income $ 24.4 $ � $ 24.4 $ 30.5 $ � $ 30.5 $ 54.9 $ � $ 54.9
Total interest expense (45.1) (4.4) (49.5) (38.5) (3.1) (41.6) (83.6) (7.5) (91.1)
Provision for credit
losses (12.3) � (12.3) (33.9) � (33.9) (46.2) � (46.2)
Rental income on
operating leases � � � � � � � � �
Other income,
excluding rental income 47.0 4.4 51.4 46.1 3.1 49.2 93.1 7.5 100.6

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 47

Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment � � � � � � � � �
Other expenses (33.0) � (33.0) (32.0) � (32.0) (65.0) � (65.0)

Loss before provision
for income taxes $ (19.0) $ � $ (19.0) $ (27.8) $ � $ (27.8) $ (46.8) $ � $ (46.8)

Net income (loss) $ (16.0) $ (2.1) $ (18.1) $ (27.8) $ 1.8 $ (26.0) $ (43.8) $ (0.3) $ (44.1)

Vendor Finance
Total interest income $ 333.2 $ � $ 333.2 $ 359.6 $ � $ 359.6 $ 692.8 $ � $ 692.8
Total interest expense (190.4) � (190.4) (167.9) � (167.9) (358.3) � (358.3)
Provision for credit
losses (111.9) � (111.9) (52.5) � (52.5) (164.4) � (164.4)
Rental income on
operating leases 96.1 � 96.1 110.8 � 110.8 206.9 � 206.9
Other income,
excluding rental income 26.2 7.0 33.2 27.2 11.6 38.8 53.4 18.6 72.0
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (87.8) � (87.8) (90.7) � (90.7) (178.5) � (178.5)
Other expenses (86.3) � (86.3) (86.9) � (86.9) (173.2) � (173.2)

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes $ (20.9) $ 7.0 $ (13.9) $ 99.6 $ 11.6 $ 111.2 $ 78.7 $ 18.6 $ 97.3

Net income (loss) $ (62.1) $ 24.7 $ (37.4) $ 96.6 $ (6.3) $ 90.3 $ 34.5 $ 18.4 $ 52.9

Consumer
Total interest income $ 95.8 $ 0.7 $ 96.5 $ 92.8 $ 1.8 $ 94.6 $ 188.6 $ 2.5 $ 191.1
Total interest expense (64.2) � (64.2) (70.9) � (70.9) (135.1) � (135.1)
Provision for credit
losses (9.3) � (9.3) (4.5) � (4.5) (13.8) � (13.8)
Rental income on
operating leases � � � � � � � � �
Other income,
excluding rental income 18.3 � 18.3 5.8 � 5.8 24.1 � 24.1
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment � � � � � � � � �
Other expenses (22.7) � (22.7) (21.5) � (21.5) (44.2) � (44.2)

Income before
provision for income
taxes $ 17.9 $ 0.7 $ 18.6 $ 1.7 $ 1.8 $ 3.5 $ 19.6 $ 2.5 $ 22.1

Net income (loss) $ 14.2 $ 4.1 $ 18.3 $ 5.2 $ (2.0) $ 3.2 $ 19.4 $ 2.1 $ 21.5

Corporate and Other
Total interest income $ 5.0 $ � $ 5.0 $ 4.6 $ � $ 4.6 $ 9.6 $ � $ 9.6
Total interest expense (5.7) 7.8 2.1 (5.0) 7.0 2.0 (10.7) 14.8 4.1
Provision for credit
losses (15.0) � (15.0) � � � (15.0) � (15.0)
Rental income on
operating leases (0.5) � (0.5) (0.6) � (0.6) (1.1) � (1.1)
Other income,
excluding rental income 15.0 (4.0) 11.0 (72.2) 4.0 (68.2) (57.2) � (57.2)
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment 0.3 � 0.3 0.2 � 0.2 0.5 � 0.5

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 48

Other expenses 0.2 (0.2) � (2.5) 0.7 (1.8) (2.3) 0.5 (1.8)

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes $ (0.7) $ 3.6 $ 2.9 $ (75.5) $ 11.7 $ (63.8) $ (76.2) $ 15.3 $ (60.9)

Net income (loss) $ (25.5) $ 22.4 $ (3.1) $ (97.2) $ 3.9 $ (93.3) $ (122.7) $ 26.3 $ (96.4)

27

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 49

CIT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES � NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 13 � SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF SUBSIDIARIES

In accordance with the Amended Lien Facility as well as requirements in the prepackaged bankruptcy, including the
Series A Notes and Series B Notes, the following tables present three mutually exclusive sets of condensed
consolidating financial statements, reflecting the following:

CIT Group Inc., as parent company, CIT Group Funding Company of Delaware, C.I.T. Leasing Corporation,
CIT Financial Ltd., CIT Bank, and all Other Subsidiaries. Inter-company elimination entries for all

[…]

Rental income on operating leases 398.4 471.7 1,236.3 1,420.4

Finance revenue 1,214.1 1,028.3 4,139.0 3,231.1
Interest expense (732.2) (693.8) (2,377.7) (1,984.5)
Depreciation on operating lease equipment (161.7) (282.6) (512.9) (851.2)

Net finance revenue 320.2 51.9 1,248.4 395.4
Other income 269.4 (166.8) 760.3 (177.6)

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 150

Total net revenues $ 589.6 $ (114.9) $ 2,008.7 $ 217.8

(1) Certain balances have been revised from previously reported amounts. See Note 2 � Prior Period Revisions for
details.

(2) Earning assets are utilized in certain revenue and earnings ratios. Earning assets are net of credit balances of
factoring clients. This net amount represents the amounts we fund.

(3) Total net revenues are the combination of net finance revenues and other income and is an aggregation of all
sources of revenue for the Company. Total net revenues is used by management to monitor business
performance.

85

Edgar Filing: CIT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

$ 151

Quarter Ended June 30, 2010 Quarter Ended March 31, 2010 Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

As
Reported

As
Revised

As
Reported

As
Revised

As
Reported

As
RevisedAdjustments Adjustments Adjustments

Total net revenues(1)

Interest income $ 993.5 $ 6.4 $ 999.9 $ 1,049.0 $ 38.1 $ 1,087.1 $ 2,042.5 $ 44.5 $ 2,087.0
Rental income on
operating leases 419.7 � 419.7 418.2 � 418.2 837.9 � 837.9

   Finance revenue 1,413.2 6.4 1,419.6 1,467.2 38.1 1,505.3 2,880.4 44.5 2,924.9

Interest expense (813.6) 2.3 (811.3) (837.8) 3.6 (834.2) (1,651.4) 5.9 (1,645.5)
Depreciation on
operating lease
equipment (179.0) 0.5 (178.5) (173.5) 0.8 (172.7) (352.5) 1.3 (351.2)

Net finance revenue 420.6 9.2 429.8 455.9 42.5 498.4 876.5 51.7 928.2

Other income 330.6 8.9 339.5 132.2 19.2 151.4 462.8 28.1 490.9

Total net revenues $ 751.2 $ 18.1 $ 769.3 $ 588.1 $ 61.7 $ 649.8 $ 1,339.3 $ 79.8 $ 1,419.1

(1) Total net revenues are the combination of net finance revenues and other income and is an aggregation of all
sources of revenue for the Company. Total net revenues is used by management to monitor business
performance.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
Certain statements contained in this document are �forward-looking statements� within the meaning of the U.S. Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements contained herein that are not clearly historical in nature are
forward-looking and the words �anticipate,� �believe,� �could,� �expect,� �estimate,� �forecast,� �intend,� �plan,� �potential,� �project,�